Printed: 07/08/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Hickory Creek at Franklin For information on the nursing home's	ON IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. Building B. Wing COMPLETED 05/19/2023		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few			supervision to prevent elopement 1 very person. The resident was found Resident 20) a Jeopardy began on, 5/15/23 at to prevent elopement. The resident inistrator and the Director of The Immediate Jeopardy was ver scope and severity level of not Immediate Jeopardy. Resident 20 had eloped from the y person that was in the facility at ling at that time. Resident 20's stand by the door waiting for his the facility until his parents called with RN 3, who had indicated she at 20 usually stood at the door. That to had went out the facility door until

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 155442

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 8

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155442	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/19/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Hickory Creek at Franklin		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 580 Lemley Street Franklin, IN 46131	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	on 5/16/23 at 1:30 p.m., the key para visible taped on paper on the top was posted on the paper on top of During an interview on 5/16/23 at 3 driving on State Road 31 on the median, on the heavily traveled hig Resident 20 was attempting to wall lane on the southbound side. A ser Resident 20 was observed in the transition of the transition of the southbound side. A ser Resident 20 was observed in the transition of the trans	8:09 p.m., Resident 20's mother indicate orning of 5/15/23. His father observed In way, approximately 0.25 - 0.5 miles at back across the northbound lanes of mi truck was driving close to the area Rurn lane with during a heavy traffic time acar. 20's clinical record was reviewed. The higher through 7/7/23, indicated Resident 20 impaired cognition, ability to ambulate exit doors. The interventions included, dated 5/16/23 at 8:59 a.m., indicated Resident 20 impaired Resident 20 in the facility with the son was going to cross back over the last of the son was going to cross back over the last of the drove Resident 20 to his mothers had be drove Resident 20 to his mothers had a drove Resident 20 to his mothers had	were observed. The key pads had next mm [month]current yy[year]) ed Resident 20's father was on Resident 20 walking south in the away from the facility. At that time, State Road 31 and was in the turn tesident 20 was standing in. Resident 20's father pulled over diagnosis included, but was not ed Resident 20's cognitive status 20 was at risk for elopement per the eindependently, and a history of but was not limited to, all facility esident 20 exited the building. Vas observed. The facility was block from the highway, on the eturn lane of State Road 31. The facility was constituted to the sident 20's father approached his buse. Resident 20's mother ent Prevention and Response and used by the facility. A review of Wanderguard', 'electric monitoring

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155442	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/19/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Hickory Creek at Franklin		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 580 Lemley Street Franklin, IN 46131	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	family, and visitors not to let reside and severity level of no harm but p	on on 5/15/23 was removed on 5/17/23 nts out of the facility, but the noncompotential for more than minimal harm the ion had not been implemented to previous	liance remained at the lower scope at is not Immediate Jeopardy
Residents Affected - Few	3.1-45(a)(2)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/19/2023	
NAME OF BROWERS OR CURRUN		CTDEET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Hickory Creek at Franklin		580 Lemley Street Franklin, IN 46131		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0758	Implement gradual dose reductions	s(GDR) and non-pharmacological interv	ventions, unless contraindicated	
	prior to initiating or instead of contin	nuing psychotropic medication; and PR	N orders for psychotropic	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	medications are only used when th	e medication is necessary and PRN us	e is limited.	
	38466			
Residents Affected - Few		ew, the facility failed to ensure an AIMS sidents reviewed for unnecessary medi		
	Finding includes:			
		On 5/18/23 at 9:21 a.m., Resident 134's clinical record was reviewed. The diagnoses included, but were not limited to, schizoaffective disorder and bipolar disorder.		
	The Physician Orders included, but	t were not limited to:		
	Zyprexa (an antipsychotic medication), 5 mg (milligrams), one tablet at bedtime for schizoaffecti and bipolar disorder, initiated 4/7/23.			
	The Pharmacy Consultation Report, dated 4/15/23, indicated .[Resident 134] receives an antipsy olanzapine 5mg. [at bedtime] .recommendation: please include the following guidance for olanzapinterdisciplinary care .ensure the following are monitored and documented in the medical record .assessment for involuntary movements (AIMS) at baseline and then at least every 6 months . The was signed by the ADNS (Assistant Director of Nursing) on 4/18/23.			
		, Resident is at risk for adverse side eff ded, but were not limited to, AIMS asse		
	During an interview on 5/19/23 at 9:10 a.m., the facility Corporate Nurse indicated Resident 134's AIMS assessment was not completed until 5/18/23.			
	During an interview on 5/19/23 at 9:20 a.m., the Interim DNS (Director of Nursing Services) indicated Resident 134's baseline AIMS assessment should have been completed when Zyprexa was started in April.			
	(continued on next page)			
	I .			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/19/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	- D	STDEET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7	P CODE
Hickory Creek at Franklin	-R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 580 Lemley Street	r CODE
THICKOTY CIEEK ALT TAHKIIII		Franklin, IN 46131	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0758 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	On 5/19/23 at 11:15 a.m., the Interi July 2022, and indicated it was the the policy of American Senior Comi promote the resident's highest prace centered intervention and assessm services and facility staff to include applicable. Definition: a psychotrop processes and behavior: anti-psych medications will be observed each	m DNS provided a copy of the Psycho current policy in use by the facility. A r munities to ensure that a resident's psyticable mental, physical, and psychoso ent. These medications are managed non-pharmacological interventions, as ic drug is any drug that affects brain an actionic; anti-depressant .Potential adverse shift by a license nurse. An AIMS assectic medication as a tool to monitor for	tropic Management policy, dated eview of the policy indicated, .it is vehotropic medication regime helps vicial well-being with person in collaboration with professional sessment, and reduction as ctivities associated with mental e side effects to psychotropic issment will be completed for

	1	1		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	155442	B. Wing	05/19/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Hickory Creek at Franklin 580 Lemley Street Franklin, IN 46131				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0812 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory and store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards.			
potential for actual harm	38466			
Residents Affected - Some	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure foods were served in a sanitary and safe manner for 3 of 3 kitchen observations. Staff hair was not covered while in the kitchen food preparation area. (Cook 2 and Dietary Manager)			
	Findings include:			
	1. During the initial kitchen tour on 5/15/23 from 10:15 a.m. to 10:30 a.m., Cook 2 was observed organizing the lunch meal tickets at the kitchen's center preparation table while the DM (Dietary Manager) was preparing the noon meal at the stove and preparation table area. Cook 2 was observed to have multiple loose hairs, approximately 3 inches in length, in front of the ears and at the neck line that were not covered.			
	2. During a follow-up kitchen observation on 5/15/23 from 11:45 a.m. to 11:55 a.m., Cook 2 was observed filling the noon meal drink glasses at the kitchen's center preparation table while the DM was recording the starting food temperatures for the noon meal at the stove and preparation table area. Cook 2 was observed to have multiple loose hairs, approximately 3 inches in length, in front of the ears and at the neck line that were not covered.			
	During a follow-up kitchen obser observed:	3. During a follow-up kitchen observation on 5/15/23 from 12:30 p.m. to 12:40 p.m., the following was observed:		
		ut the kitchen area where the noon meal had been prepared and served to rved to have multiple loose hairs, approximately 3 inches in length, in front of at were not covered.		
	- The DM was observed recording the ending noon meal temperatures. The DM was observed to multiple loose hairs, approximately 3 inches in length, at the neckline that were not covered.			
	During an interview on 5/15/23 at 12:45 p.m., the DM indicated staff's hair was to be covered while in the kitchen.			
	On 5/15/23 at 1:25 p.m., the Administrator provided a copy of the American Senior Communities Culinary Personal Hygiene policy, dated November 2022, and indicated it was the current policy in use by the facility. A review of the policy indicated, .Employees will maintain good personal hygiene to prevent food contamination .all employees working in the culinary department must wear a clean hair restraint which effectively covers all hair .			
	7-24, effective November 13, 2004			
	3.1-21(i)(2)			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155442 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Hickory Creek at Franklin For information on the rursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. [Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information] F 0812 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or polential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some				No. 0936-0391
Hickory Creek at Franklin For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0812 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0812 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm			580 Lemley Street	P CODE
(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0812 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ion)
	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	3.1-21(i)(3)		

			NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/19/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Hickory Creek at Franklin	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Hickory Creek at Franklin		P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0814 Level of Harm - Potential for minimal harm Residents Affected - Many	Dispose of garbage and refuse pro **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, interview, at was kept closed when not in use for Findings include: During the initial facility tour with th facility dumpster area, located adja sliding panel doors. The left side pa were observed. No staff were obse sliding door had been missing for q when not in use. During an interview on 5/16/23 at 8 installed on the dumpster yesterday dumpster container. The Corporate the doors and lids being kept close During an interview on 5/19/23 at 9 sliding door had been missing from mid April was aware. During an interview on 5/19/23 at 1 sliding panel door had been missin On 5/15/23 at 2:00 p.m., a review of 7-24, effective November 13, 2004	perly. AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Condition of the Retail Food Establishment Sanitared with tight-fitting lids or doors if kept with tight-fitting lids or doors if kept was tend and are a month.	ONFIDENTIALITY** 38466 Insure the dumpster side panel door om 10:33 a.m. to 10:37 a.m., the dumpster container had two side inster multiple filled trash bags It that time, the DM indicated the left er was supposed to be kept closed ted a make shift sliding door was ME] of birds flying near the ave a dumpster policy regarding as unsure how long the dumpster Maintenance Director who left in r indicated the dumpster's side ation Requirements - Title 410 IAC adding units for refuse, recyclables